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Methodology in Brief

This poll was independently funded by the University of Massachusetts Lowell, designed and analyzed by
the Center for Public Opinion. Data was collected by YouGov, an online polling organization. YouGov
interviewed 1,598 respondents who were then matched down to a sample of 1000 to produce the
national sample. The respondents were matched to a sampling frame on gender, age, race, and education.
The frame was constructed by stratified sampling from the full 2017 American Community Survey (ACS)
1-year sample with selection within strata by weighted sampling with replacements (using the person
weights on the public use file). The matched cases were weighted to the sampling frame using propensity
scores. The matched cases and the frame were combined, and a logistic regression was estimated for
inclusion in the frame. The propensity score function included age, gender, race/ethnicity, years of
education, and region. The propensity scores were grouped into deciles of the estimated propensity score
in the frame and post-stratified according to these deciles. The weights were then post-stratified on 2016
Presidential vote choice and a four-way stratification of gender, age (4-categories), race (4-categories)
and education (4-categories). A likely voter screen was then applied to classify 819 likely voters and a
likely voter sriusrieds d dsatn.
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UML90%: If the presidential election were held today and the candidates were [rotate 1/2] [the
Democrat, Joe Biden], [the Republican, Donald Trump] [rotate 3/4] [the Libertarian, Jo
Jorgenen], and [the Green Party candidate, Howie Hawkins], for whom would you
vote?

UML90%H [I[F UNDECIDED]: And who are you leaning towards?

53% Joe Biden

43 Donald Trump

Jo Jorgeren
Howie Hawkins
Another candidate
Undecided

W * R



UMLA0 2a And, what if the election for President were held today and the candidates for President
were [rotate] [the Democrat, Joe Biden] and [the Republican, Mike Pence], for whom
would you voté&

UML910_2b [IFUNDECIDBEIDo you lean more towardsdtate name ordef[Joe Biden] orNlike
Pencg?

54% Joe Biden

41 Mike Pence
1 Another candidate
4 Undecided

Party ID Leaned

Democrat| Independent | Republican
Joe Biden 95 30 8
Mike Pence 3 48 88
Another cand. 1 5 *
Undecided 1 17 4
Income Education Race

Below | $50k | $100k | No 4Yr. | 4-Year . . .

$50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White | Black| Hispanic) her
Joe Biden 55 54 54 50 61 43 84 74 54
Mike Pence 40 40 39 44 34 52 7 22 39
Another cand 1 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1
Undecided 4 4 5 5 4 4 8 4 5

Gender Age [o[=Te][e]0)Y;

Male Female 18






UMLSB0 Who do you think will win the presidentialesition?

45% Joe Biden
41 Donald Trump

* Another candidate
14 Not sure

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent



UML907 Do you feel things in this country are generally going in the right direction or do you feel
things have pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track?

30% Right direction
70 Wrong track

PartyID Leaned
Democrat| Independent| Republican

Right direction 6 33 59







UML911 How much of the time to do you think you can trust the federal government in
Washington to do what'’s right?

5% Just about always
19 Most of the time
45 Some of the time
31 Hardly Ever

Party ID Leaned |

Democrat | Independen | Republican
Just about always 2 7 8
Most of the time 12 13 28
Some of the time 45 45 46
Hardly ever 41 35 18
Income Education Race



UML5 Turning to the outbreak of novel coronavirus, also called CQY]Bow satisfied are
you with the federal government in Washington’s response to the pandemic?

1% Very satisfied

24 Somewhatatisfied

15 Somewhat unsatisfied
42 Veryunsatisfied

Party ID Leaned |
Democrat | Independen | Republican
Very satisfied 4

10






UML90a How concerned are you about Donald Trump’s hedjltbtate UML910a and UML910b

25% Very concerned

18 Somewhat concerned
18 A little concerned

39 Not concerned at all

12



UML90b How concerned are you about Joe Biden’s heditbtate UML910a and UML91Db

26% Very concerned

23 Somewhatoncerned
22 A little concerned

29 Not concerned at all

Party ID Leaned |

Democrat | Independen | Republican
Very concerned 15 23 41
Somewhat concerned 20 33 23
A little concerned 30 21 13
Not concerned at all 35 23 23
Income Education Race

13



14



UML®B4-UMLO97 Please tell us about some of the qualities of the major-paoty candidates.
Regardless of who you plan to vote for, who do you think...

15









	Dr. Joshua J. Dyck, Director; Dr. John Cluverius, Associate Director

